

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 457 OF 2017

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution
Company Limited ..Petitioner
V/s.
Reliance Cable and Conductors
Pvt. Ltd. ..Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28337 OF 2022**

Mr. Anuj Athalye a.w Samiksha Dubhashi i/b Legasis Parnters
for the Petitioner.
Mr. Siddharth Samantray a/w Mr. Vijay Kumar i/b Bhagyashree
Keny for Respondent.

CORAM : C.V. BHADANG, J.

DATE : 29 SEPTEMBER 2022

P.C.

. Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. The learned counsel for the Respondent states that in pursuance of an order of stay, the Petitioner has deposited the entire amount of the Award before this court which is invested. He submits that prior to March, 2020, the parties had made an attempt for amicable settlement and exchanged correspondence and it was principally agreed that 70% of the amount of award as

passed by the Facilitation Council shall be paid to the Respondent and the balance amount of 30% along with interest, if any, shall be refunded to the Petitioner. The learned counsel submits that on account of suspension of the physical working of the courts on account of Covid-19 pandemic, the Consent Terms could not be reduced in writing. The Respondent is still willing to abide by the said terms which were agreed.

3. The learned counsel for the Petitioner in such circumstances, seeks time to take instructions and then to make appropriate statement.

4. Hence, stand over to 13.10.2022.

5. In the meantime, call for a report from the office as to the amount deposited before this court, along with interest.

C.V. BHADANG, J.