

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 451 OF 2017

Maharashtra State Electricity
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner
Vs.
Perna Cables Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4050 OF 2022
IN
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 451 OF 2017

Perna Cables Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant
In the matter between

Maharashtra State Electricity
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner
Vs.
Perna Cables Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 458 OF 2017

Maharashtra State Electricity
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner
Vs.
Pratik Conductors Pvt. Ltd. through
its Director Pratik Jain ...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32589 OF 2022
IN
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 458 OF 2017

Pratik Conductors Pvt. Ltd. through
its Director Pratik Jain ...Applicant
In the matter between

Maharashtra State Electricity
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

Pratik Conductors Pvt. Ltd. through
its Director Pratik Jain ...Respondent

**WITH
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 457 OF 2017**

Maharashtra State Electricity
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

Reliance Cables and Conductors Pvt. Ltd.
through its Director Prakash J Shah ...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28337 OF 2022
IN
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 457 OF 2017**

Lalit Shah ...Applicant

In the matter between

Maharashtra State Electricity
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

Reliance Cables and Conductors Pvt. Ltd.
through its Director Prakash J Shah ...Respondent

**WITH
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 463 OF 2017**

Maharashtra State Electricity
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

Bombay Wire Products ...Respondent

WITH

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 39028 OF 2022
IN
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 463 OF 2017**

KJV Alloy Conductors Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. ...Applicants

In the matter between

Maharashtra State Electricity
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

Bombay Wire Products ...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 27527 OF 2022
IN
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 463 OF 2017**

Bombay Wire Products ...Applicant

In the matter between

Maharashtra State Electricity
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

Bombay Wire Products ...Respondent

Mr. Mustafa Doctor a/w. Mr. Yogesh Chawak i/b. Legasis Partners, for the Petitioner in CARBP/451/2017.

Mr. Yogesh Chawak a/w. Ms. Khursheed Vajifdar, Mr. Anuj Athalye and Mr. Dhavan Shah i/b. Legasis Partners, for the Petitioners in CARBP/463/2017, CARBP/457/2017 and CARBP/458/2017.

Mr. Sudhir Voditel a/w. Mr. Girish Utangale, Mr. Saurabh Utangale and Mr. Navneet Singh, for the Applicant in IA(L)/39028/2022 (Not on board).

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 14 DECEMBER 2022

P.C.

. Heard learned counsel for the parties. By order dated 12/10/2021 passed in Arbitration Appeal No.6/2020, this Court has observed that it would be appropriate that the appeal be listed with Arbitration Appeal No.451/2017, 457/2017, 458/2017 and 463/2017.

2. It is further submitted that there are other similar proceedings pending before the Courts at Nashik and Nagpur which need to be consolidated for comprehensive hearing in all these matters in which a common issue arises.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that appropriate steps have been taken in that regard and that therefore, the hearing of the present petitions may be deferred.

4. The parties to take appropriate steps in the matter within six weeks from today.

5. List the present petition alongwith connected petitions alongwith Appellate Side Arbitration Appeal No.6/2020 on 10/2/2023.

MANISH PITALE, J.