

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 451 OF 2017

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Perna Cables Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4050 OF 2022  
IN  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 451 OF 2017

Perna Cables Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant  
**In the matter between**

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Perna Cables Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1244 OF 1997

Maharashtra Conductors  
Association (SSI) ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondent

WITH  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 146 OF 2023

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Kanti Cables ...Respondent

**WITH  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 148 OF 2023**

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Kalpesh Cables Industries Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

**WITH  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 147 OF 2023**

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Tirupati Udyog through Atul Agarwal ...Respondent

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2055 OF 2000**

Maharashtra Association (SSI) ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondent

**WITH  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 458 OF 2017**

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Pratik Conductors Pvt. Ltd. through  
its Director Pratik Jain ...Respondent

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32589 OF 2022  
IN  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 458 OF 2017**

Pratik Conductors Pvt. Ltd. through

its Director Pratik Jain ...Applicant  
**In the matter between**  
Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Pratik Conductors Pvt. Ltd. through  
its Director Pratik Jain ...Respondent

**WITH  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 457 OF 2017**

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Reliance Cables and Conductors Pvt. Ltd.  
through its Director Prakash J Shah ...Respondent

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28337 OF 2022  
IN  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 457 OF 2017**

Lalit Shah ...Applicant  
**In the matter between**  
Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Reliance Cables and Conductors Pvt. Ltd.  
through its Director Prakash J Shah ...Respondent

**WITH  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 463 OF 2017**

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Vs.  
Bombay Wire Products ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 39028 OF 2022  
IN  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 463 OF 2017

KJV Alloy Conductors Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. ...Applicants

In the matter between

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

Bombay Wire Products ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 27527 OF 2022  
IN  
COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 463 OF 2017

Bombay Wire Products ...Applicant

In the matter between

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

Bombay Wire Products ...Respondent

WITH  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 6 OF 2020

Maharashtra State Electricity  
Board (now Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd.) through  
Mr. Sanjiv R. Bambal ...Appellant

Vs.

Galaxy Transmissions Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30556 OF 2022

IN  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 6 OF 2020

Pratik Conductors Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant  
**In the matter between**  
Maharashtra State Electricity  
Board (now Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd.) through  
Mr. Sanjiv R. Bambal ...Appellant  
Vs.  
Galaxy Transmissions Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30555 OF 2022  
IN  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 6 OF 2020

Bombay Wire and Products ...Applicant  
**In the matter between**  
Maharashtra State Electricity  
Board (now Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd.) through  
Mr. Sanjiv R. Bambal ...Appellant  
Vs.  
Galaxy Transmissions Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30559 OF 2022  
IN  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 6 OF 2020

M/s. Prerna Cables Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant  
**In the matter between**  
Maharashtra State Electricity  
Board (now Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd.) through  
Mr. Sanjiv R. Bambal ...Appellant  
Vs.  
Galaxy Transmissions Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30558 OF 2022  
IN  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 6 OF 2020

Reliance Cables and Conductors Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant  
**In the matter between**  
Maharashtra State Electricity  
Board (now Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Co. Ltd.) through  
Mr. Sanjiv R. Bambal ...Appellant  
Vs.  
Galaxy Transmissions Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent  
----

Ms. Deepa C. a/w. Ms. Ushajee Peri a/w. Ms. Ruchi Patil a/w. Ms. Indrani A. i/b. Lex Corp Partners, for Petitioners in CARBP No. 451, 457, 458 and 463 of 2017 and 146, 148 and 147 of 2023ARP 6/2020.

Mr. Sudhir Voditel a/w. Mr. Rohan Sawant, for Respondents in all matters.

----  
CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.  
DATE : 20 APRIL 2023

P.C.

. Heard learned counsel for the parties. It is noted that despite earlier order passed by this Court, proceedings transferred from Nagpur are yet to be processed and numbered in this Court.

2. Registry is directed to take expeditious steps in the matter and to ensure that the proceedings transferred from Nagpur are

processed and properly placed before this Court on the next date of listing.

3. Learned counsel for the rival parties are at liberty to file written notes of argument and compilation of judgments, if any, to assist this Court during the hearing, within four weeks from today.

4. List for further consideration on 15/6/2023.

5. All applications filed in these proceedings shall also be listed on the next date of listing.

**MANISH PITALE, J.**